## State of Maryland 2011 Bond Bill Fact Sheet

1. Senate LR#	Bill#	House LR#	Bill #	2. Name of Project				
lr1824	sb0349	lr1880	hb0199	Coppin Heights Urban Revitalization Project -				
2 Canata	Bill Spons	O MG		Phase 1	40			
	s Dill Spons	urs		House Bill Sponsors				
Pugh  1 Juriedi	ction (Coun	ty or Ralti	more City)	B. Robinson				
Baltimore	•	ity of Daiti	more city)	5. Requested Amount				
				\$140,000				
6. Purpos		C C1	. D.1.	1.01.40.000.41	1 . 1 . 1			
	•			to exceed \$140,000, the proceeds to be used as a grant				
			11	hts Community Development Corporation, Inc. for the bilization of vacant homes.				
acquisitio	n, pianing,	uesigii, ie	pan, and stab	ilization of vacant no	mes.			
7. Match								
Requiremen	its:		Type:					
Equal The gray		The grantee s	shall provide and expend a matching fund					
Equal The		The granice s	es shall provide and expend a matering fund					
8. Special Provisions								
8. Specia	l Provisions	S						
	l Provisions storical Eas			X Non-Sectarian				
Hi		ement		X Non-Sectarian Contact Phone	Email Address			
9. Contac	storical Eas t Name and	ement		Contact Phone				
Hi	storical Eas t Name and	ement			Email Address wlblairdev@juno.com			
9. Contac	storical Eas t Name and	ement		Contact Phone				
9. Contac	storical Eas t Name and	ement		Contact Phone				
9. Contac	storical Eas t Name and	ement		Contact Phone				
9. Contac Wendy B	storical Eas	ement I Title		Contact Phone 410-244-8334	wlblairdev@juno.com			
9. Contac Wendy B	storical Eas	ement I Title	of Grantee O	Contact Phone	wlblairdev@juno.com			
9. Contact Wendy B  10. Description	t Name and lair	Purpose of	y Developme	Contact Phone 410-244-8334  rganization (Limit Lerent Corporation is a 50	wlblairdev@juno.com  ngth to Visible area) 1(c)(3) not-for-profit			
9. Contact Wendy B  10. Description The Copporganizati	t Name and lair ription and in Heights Con establish	Purpose of Community ed in 1995	Development to advance to	Contact Phone 410-244-8334  rganization (Limit Lemant Corporation is a 50 the broader community)	wlblairdev@juno.com  ngth to Visible area)  1(c)(3) not-for-profit y improvement and			
9. Contact Wendy B  10. Description The Copporganizati	t Name and lair ription and in Heights Con establish	Purpose of Community ed in 1995	Development to advance to	Contact Phone 410-244-8334  rganization (Limit Lemant Corporation is a 50 the broader community)	wlblairdev@juno.com  ngth to Visible area) 1(c)(3) not-for-profit			
9. Contact Wendy B  10. Description The Copp organization neighborh	ription and in Heights Con establish	Purpose of Community ed in 1995 zation ager	y Development to advance to day for the Granda for	rganization (Limit Lent Corporation is a 50 the broader community reater Coppin Heights	wlblairdev@juno.com  ngth to Visible area)  1(c)(3) not-for-profit y improvement and s Rosemont community.			
9. Contact Wendy B  10. Description The Copp organization neighborh The missi	ription and in Heights Con establish cood revitalization of CHCI	Purpose of Community ed in 1995 zation agei	y Development to advance to advance to advance to ada for the Grant a catalyst for	rganization (Limit Ler to Corporation is a 50 the broader community reater Coppin Heights resultable and affordations).	wlblairdev@juno.com  ngth to Visible area)  1(c)(3) not-for-profit y improvement and s Rosemont community.  ple housing for low to moderate			
10. Description The missi income re	ription and in Heights Con establish cood revitalization of CHCL sidents and	Purpose of Community ed in 1995 zation ager OC is to be to stimulat	y Development to advance the day for the Grant a catalyst for the economic day.	rganization (Limit Lent Corporation is a 50 the broader community reater Coppin Heights r suitable and affordate levelopment within new contract of the suitable and affordate levelopment within new contract of the suitable and affordate levelopment within new contract of the suitable and affordate levelopment within new contract of the suitable and affordate levelopment within new contract of the suitable and affordate levelopment within new contract of the suitable and affordate levelopment within new contract of the suitable and affordate levelopment within new contract of the suitable and affordate levelopment within new contract of the suitable and affordate levelopment within new contract of the suitable and affordate levelopment within new contract of the suitable and affordate levelopment within new contract of the suitable and affordate levelopment within new contract of the suitable and affordate levelopment within new contract of the suitable and affordate levelopment within new contract of the suitable and affordate levelopment within new contract of the suitable and affordate levelopment within new contract of the suitable and affordate levelopment within new contract of the suitable and affordate levelopment within a suitable and a suitable a	wlblairdev@juno.com  ngth to Visible area)  1(c)(3) not-for-profit y improvement and s Rosemont community.  tole housing for low to moderate eighborhoods through the			
9. Contact Wendy B  10. Description The Copp organization neighborh The mission income reestablishmeters	ription and in Heights Con establish cood revitalish on of CHCE sidents and nent of socia	Purpose of Community ed in 1995 zation ager DC is to be to stimulatal, econom	y Development to advance to advance to advance to ada for the Grant a catalyst for the economic doic, educational	rganization (Limit Lernt Corporation is a 50 he broader community reater Coppin Heights r suitable and affordable levelopment within not all and affordable house	wlblairdev@juno.com  ngth to Visible area)  1(c)(3) not-for-profit y improvement and s Rosemont community.  the housing for low to moderate eighborhoods through the sing development initiatives that			
The Copp organizati neighborh The missi income re establishn collective	ription and in Heights Con establish cood revitalise on of CHCL sidents and the nent of socially increase t	Purpose of Community ed in 1995 zation ager DC is to be to stimulatal, econom	y Development to advance to advance to advance to ada for the Grant a catalyst for the economic doic, educational	rganization (Limit Lernt Corporation is a 50 he broader community reater Coppin Heights r suitable and affordable levelopment within not all and affordable house	wlblairdev@juno.com  ngth to Visible area)  1(c)(3) not-for-profit y improvement and s Rosemont community.  tole housing for low to moderate eighborhoods through the			
9. Contact Wendy B  10. Description The Copp organization neighborh The mission income reestablishmeters	ription and in Heights Con establish cood revitalise on of CHCL sidents and the nent of socially increase t	Purpose of Community ed in 1995 zation ager DC is to be to stimulatal, econom	y Development to advance to advance to advance to ada for the Grant a catalyst for the economic doic, educational	rganization (Limit Lernt Corporation is a 50 he broader community reater Coppin Heights r suitable and affordable levelopment within not all and affordable house	wlblairdev@juno.com  ngth to Visible area)  1(c)(3) not-for-profit y improvement and s Rosemont community.  the housing for low to moderate eighborhoods through the sing development initiatives that			

## 11. Description and Purpose of Project (Limit Length to Visible area)

CHCDC proposes the acquisition and stabilization of seven vacant homes located in the 2700 block of W. North Avenue in Baltimore City for future redevelopment of affordable housing. North Avenue is one of the major thoroughfares in Baltimore City and the Coppin Heights community. The 2700 block, which is part of the "front porch" to Coppin State University, a historically black college, has suffered from extreme abandonment and disinvestment over the past 25 years. Of a total of 43 lots in the upper part of the 2700 block of W. North Avenue, 6 are vacant lots, gap-tooth parcels between rows of homes, and 12 are vacant homes, blighted and deteriorating adjacent to neighboring property.

The plan of CHCDC is to begin to reverse this trend of disinvestment by focusing on one block at a time. The scope for this phase of the Urban Revitalization Project is the rehabilitation of homes in the 2700 block of W. North Avenue. Three homes, in addition to the 7 contemplated in this request, are already under construction as well as CHCDC financed facade improvements to two owner occupied homes. This project is consistent with the community master plan completed in 2006.

Round all amounts to the nearest \$1,000. The totals in Items 12 (Estimated Capital Costs) and 13 (Proposed Funding Sources) must match. The proposed funding sources must not include the value of real property unless an equivalent value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs.

value is shown under Estimated Capital Costs.	
12. Estimated Capital Costs	
Acquisition	\$140,000
Design	\$70,000
Construction	\$350,000
Equipment	
Total	\$560,000
13. Proposed Funding Sources – (List all funding source	es and amounts.)
Source	Amount
Requested 2011 State Grant	\$140,000
Federal Grants	\$350,000
Private Funds	\$70,000
Total	\$560,000

14. Proje	ect Schedule	(Enter a d	late or o	ne of the	e fo	ollowing in each b	ox. N	/A, TBD or Complete)
Begin	Design	<b>Complete Design</b>		I	Begin Construction		<b>Complete Construction</b>	
6/1/2	2011	7/15/2011			9/1/2011		12/31/2011	
15. Total Private Funds and Pledges Raised			Peop	16. Current Number of People Served Annually at Project Site		17. Number of People to be Served Annually After the Project is Complete		
\$70,000			0		7 families, 28 people			
18. Othe	r State Cap	ital Gra	nts to R	s to Recipients in Past 15 Years				
Legislat	Legislative Session Amou		ount	Purpose				pose
19. Lega	l Name and	Address	s of Gra	antee		Project Addres	ss (If	Different)
Coppin Heights Community Developmen Corporation 2500 W. North Avenue Baltimore, Maryland 21216		ment	2700 block of W North Avenue					
20. Legislative District in Which Project is Located 40			- North Central Baltimore City					
	l Status of C							
Loc	Local Govt. For		For Pro	Profit Non Profi		t	Federal	
					23. If Match Includes Real Property:			
	tee Legal R	kepresen <sup>*</sup>	tative		2			- · · ·
Name:	Jasmin M.	Torres, E	Esq.			Has An Appraisal Been Done?		Yes/No
Phone:	410-262-02	2/13			_	Been Done	•	No
Address:			If Yes, List Appraisal Dates and Value					
	yette Street, s e, Maryland							

24. Impact of Project of	on Staffing and Oper	ating Cost at Project	t Site				
Current # of	Projected # of	Current Operati	Current Operating Projected				
Employees	Employees	Budget	Budget		Budget		
n/a	n/a	n/a			n/a		
25. Ownership of Pro	perty (Info Requested	by Treasurer's Office	for b	ond issuan	ice purposes)		
A. Will the grantee ov	\ <del>=</del>		mpro	ved?	own		
B. If owned, does the	•	· ·					
C. Does the grantee in	•				no		
D. If property is owner	ed by grantee and any	y space is to be lease	d, pro				
La	Terms of	Ca	Cost	Square			
Le	Lessee			vered by Lease	Footage Leased		
				Lease	Leaseu		
E. If property is lease	d hy grantee – Provid	le the following:					
1 1 1	• 0	Length of	Т				
Name (	of Leaser	Lease		Options	s to Renew		
			L				
26. Building Square F	ootage:						
Current Space GSF	LOGE				500 s.f. per house		
Space to Be Renovated	I GSF		1,600 s.f. per house				
New GSF	on of Aver Character	Duanagad far	1,600 s.f. per house				
27. Year of Construction of Any Structures Proposed for					1920		
Renovation, Restoration or Conversion					1,20		

28. Comments: (Limit Length to Visible area)
This project is consistent with The Greater Coppin Heights/Rosemont Revitalization Plan, a master plan for the Coppin Heights/Rosemont community, that was completed in 2006. The Plan, a collaboration of the community, Coppin Heights Community Development Corporation "CHCDC", Coppin State University, the City of Baltimore, the State of Maryland, and the Enterprise Foundation, was the culmination of a community based effort to detail "an achievable vision for neighborhood-wide revitalization through preservation, stabilization, and redevelopment; creating mixed-used and mixed-income neighborhoods. The plan achieved both community and City support and was adopted by the community and the City of Baltimore.